
 

 
 

 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 

 
 

 

Governance and 
Ethics Committee 
Monday 26 July 2021 at 6.30pm 

in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Market Street, Newbury 
 

This meeting can be streamed live here: 

https://westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive  
 

 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday 16 July 2021 

 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 

referred to in Part I reports, please contact Stephen Chard on (01635) 519462 
e-mail: stephen.chard@westberks.gov.uk 
 

Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

 
 

Scan here to access the public 
documents for this meeting 

Public Document Pack

https://westberks.gov.uk/governanceethicscommitteelive
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 26 July 2021 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 
To: Councillors Jeff Beck, Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Bill Graham, 

Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino (Chairman), David Marsh, 
Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore, Claire Rowles and David Southgate 

Substitutes: Councillors Adrian Abbs, Anne Budd, John Downe, Owen Jeffery, 
Steve Masters, Graham Pask and Garth Simpson 

  

 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 

 
 1    Apologies 1 - 2 
  To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 

 

 2    Minutes 3 - 16 

  To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
this Committee held on 19 April 2021 and 4 May 2021. 

 

 

 3    Declarations of Interest 17 - 18 
  To remind Members of the need to record the existence and 

nature of any personal, disclosable pecuniary or other 
registrable interests in items on the agenda, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. 

 

 

 4    Forward Plan 19 - 20 

  Purpose: To consider the Forward Plan for the next 12 
months. 

 

 

Governance Matters 
 

 5    Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 (GE4031) 21 - 36 
  Purpose: The report sets out the Annual Governance 

Statement (AGS) for the Council for 2020-21 for approval. The 
AGS summarises the key governance issues for the Council 
and the action plan to address these. The AGS is required to 

be approved by those charged with governance, the 
Governance and Ethics Committee at West Berkshire, under 

the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. 

 

 

 

 

http://info.westberks.gov.uk/CHttpHandler.ashx?id=38477&p=0


Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 26 July 2021 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 6    Going Concern Assessment as at 31 March 2021 (GE4030) 37 - 50 
  Purpose: This report summarises the management 

assessment of the Council continuing to operate as a going 
concern for the purposes of producing the Statement of 

Accounts for 2020/21. 

 

 

 7    2020/21 Draft Financial Statements Highlight Report 

(GE3820) 
51 - 74 

  Purpose: This report is to inform Members of the key 

highlights from the draft 2020/21 financial statements and 
progress against the implementation of recommendations 
made by the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton in 

respect of the 2019/20 external audit. 

 

 

 8    Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2020/21 (GE4029) 75 - 92 
  Purpose: The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

require the Audit Manager to make a formal annual report to 

those charged with governance within the Council. 

 

 

 9    Exclusion of Press and Public 93 - 94 
  RECOMMENDATION: That members of the press and 

public be excluded from the meeting during consideration 

of the following items as it is likely that there would be 
disclosure of exempt information of the description 
contained in the paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 specified in brackets in the heading 
of each item. 

 

 

Part II 
 
 10    Risk Management Q4 2020/21 Report (GE4028) 95 - 136 
  (Paragraph 3 - information relating to financial/business affairs 

of particular person)) 
(Paragraph 5 - information relating to legal privilege) 

(Paragraph 6 - information relating to proposed action to be 
taken by the Local Authority) 
 

Purpose: To highlight the corporate risks that need to be 
considered by the Committee and to outline the actions that 

are being taken to mitigate those risks. 

 

 

 

Sarah Clarke 
Service Director: Strategy and Governance 



Agenda - Governance and Ethics Committee to be held on Monday, 26 July 2021 

(continued) 
 

 

 

 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format or translation, please contact 
Stephen Chard on telephone (01635) 519462. 



Governance and Ethics Committee – 26 July 2021 

 

 

 

Item 1 – Apologies for absence 

Verbal Item 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 19 APRIL 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Adrian Abbs, Jeff Beck (Chairman), Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), 

Rick Jones, Tony Linden, Thomas Marino, David Marsh, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles 
 

Also Present: Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Sarah Clarke 

(Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Shannon Coleman-Slaughter (Chief Financial 
Accountant), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Richard Turner (Property Service Manager), 
Andy Walker (Head of Finance and Property), Barry Dickens (Parish Council Representative), 

Jane Langford (Parish Council Representative), Barrie Morris (Grant Thornton), David Johnson 
(Grant Thornton)  and Linda Pye (Principal Policy Officer) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Joseph Holmes, Councillor Geoff Mayes and 

Councillor Howard Woollaston 
 

 

PART I 
 

28 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2021 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

Councillors Rowles and Linden were not present at the previous meeting and therefore 

could not approve the accuracy of the minutes. It was agreed that the Chair’s electronic 
signature would be inserted into the agreed minutes. 

29 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

30 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

Julie Gillhespey noted that the Forward Plan did not include internal audit updates after 
July 2021 and had asked Strategic Support to include the items in the future. Councillor 
Claire Rowles asked why there was no reference to September and November in the 

Forward Plan.  Sarah Clarke, Service Director, Strategy & Governance, confirmed that 
she would ensure that the Forward Plan was fully populated and re-circulated. 

RESOLVED that the Forward Plan be noted with the additional reference to fully 

populating and re-circulating the document. 

31 Monitoring Officer's Annual Report to the Governance and Ethics 
Committee - 2020/21 (C3992) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 5) which provided an update on local 

and national issues relating to ethical standards and to bring to the attention of Members 
any complaints or other problems within West Berkshire. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 19 APRIL 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 

It was recommended that the Annual Governance and Ethics Report be presented to Full 
Council. 

Sarah Clarke, Service Director, Strategy & Governance, introduced the report which 
noted the work which had been undertaken over the past year and highlighted matters of 

significance.  It had been agreed that the Monitoring Officer would produce an annual 
report following the introduction of the Localism Act 2011.  The key points t
[...]
d pandemic. No declarations of gifts and hospitality 
had been made by Members which, again, reflected the working at home circumstances 
that Members had adhered to in respect of Covid 19 guidelines.   

Sarah Clarke concluded that, in general, despite the rise in complaints, standards of 
conduct remained high in the District. 

Councillor Jeff Beck thanked Sarah Clarke for her summary of the report. 

Councillor Claire Rowles asked if there was any mechanism in place to prompt Members 
to review and update their entry in the Register of Interest.  Sarah Clarke stated it was 

her understanding that a reminder normally went out to Members around the time of 
Annual Council to ask them to review and update.  Sarah Clarke confirmed that she 

would clarify whether this was the case and was happy to assist with ensuring this 
reminder was given.  Councillor Rowles advised she had reviewed and updated her own 
interest though no prompt to do so had been forthcoming so was appreciative of Sarah 

Clarke’s assistance with a formal reminder. Councillor Jeff Beck said that he had 

Page 4



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 19 APRIL 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 

personally  received a prompt to review and update the Register this year as he had 
done previously so could not account for Councillor Rowles’ lack of prompt, however, if 

there had been any significant change to an individual’s circumstances then it was the 
Member’s responsibility to notify the Council of those changes.   

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that it would be circulated to all Parish/Town 

Councils in the District for information.  

32 Update Report - Review of the effectiveness of the Governance and 
Ethics Committee (GE4032) 

Julie Gillhespey, Audit Manager, introduced the report (Agenda item 6) which was a 

follow-up to the report which had been presented in November 2020 around improving 
the effectiveness of the Committee for which the Committee had requested a number of 

amendments and clarification. The Terms of Reference had been extensively re-drafted 
and clarification of the time needed to cover some of the activities of the plan was given: 

Terms of Reference - This now identified the frequency of activity – quarterly, annually or 

ad-hoc. 

Action Plan - An end-date had now been included for each of the activities together with 

a progress update. 

Training Schedule - This had been revised and allowed for additional training time with a 
recommendation for mandatory training for the first year and thereafter every four years 

or if and when Members requested a training re-fresh. 

Councillor Jeff Beck thanked Julie Gillhespey for her summary of the report. 

Councillor Rick Jones said he had noted in the action plan that a training plan was being 
produced and queried when this would commence.  Julie Gillhespey confirmed that dates 
had not yet been set but it was hoped additional training would commence this year. 

With regard to the skills survey, Councillor Rick Jones asked whether the results had 
been published.  Julie Gillhespey responded that the results had been included in the 

initial report but had not yet been refreshed. 

Councillor Rick Jones noted that a number of the work in progress items were timed for 
completion in the summer of 2021 but had not seen reference made to them in the 

Forward Plan for the corresponding dates in terms of anticipated progress.  Julie 
Gillhespey said, following the recommendation, it was intended to update this progress to 

the Committee and Full Council in the Annual Report along with an update on the 
external Auditors report. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted.  

33 Revised Audit Findings for West Berkshire Council - Financial Year 
Ended 31 March 2020 (GE3934a) 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter presented the report (Agenda item 7).  This was a covering 
report presenting the external auditor’s revised audit findings on the Council’s 2019/20 
accounts.  The key element of the report wa
[...]
e of £109,273 compared favourably to the previous year’s fee of £119,773. 

David Johnson summarised the key changes as a result of the Pension Fund liability: 

• An adjustment of £1.7m to the balance sheet as a result of the adjustment from the 
Pension Fund auditor work. 

• A letter of assurance had been provided by the Pension Fund auditor which had 
highlighted a number of issues, including: 

 Write-down of Pension Fund assets by approximately £31.5m. The Council’s 
share of this was approximately 13% and based on the figures disclosed equated 

to an adjustment of £4.4m. The accounts had been adjusted for this error. 
 Variances in membership data numbers between those submitted to the actuary 

and the data held on the Altair membership data system. Work completed at the 
Council to confirm data provided to the pension fund had been undertaken and 
no issues had been identified. 

 A variance of £8.5m in contributions at a Pension Fund level. 
 A variance of £16.6m in benefits payable at a Pension Fund level. 

 The letter noted that work was still ongoing and that the auditors were seeking 

further explanation from the Pension Fund as to the reason for the variances. 
Grant Thornton had therefore requested that an updated letter of assurance be 

provided once this work had been completed which would be reviewed upon 
receipt. 

Councillor Jeff Beck thanked David Johnson for his summary. 

Councillor Tony Lindon raised his concern that this was the second time West Berkshire 
Council had been subject to delays with the Berkshire Pension Fund and asked whether 

there would be a meeting to finalise the accounts when everything had been signed off.  
The Chairman said a separate meeting would not be held but with Members’ approval 
the sign-off would be undertaken by the Chairman and appropriate Officer as in previous 

years. 

Councillor Jeremy Cottam asked whether an explanation for the variances would be 

forthcoming and what action would be taken to r
[...]
lity of its services in 
comparison to other Councils. 

RESOLVED that delegated authority to sign the 2019/20 Financial Statements would be 

delegated to the Council’s Executive Director for Resources (S151 Officer) and the Chair 
of the Governance & Ethics Committee, once the Council’s appointed external auditors 

Grant Thornton had provided a formal opinion on the 2019/20 Financial Statements and 
in the absence of further material changes. 

34 Local Code of Corporate Governance (GE3955) 

The Committee considered the report (Agenda item 8) presented by Andy Walker on 
behalf of Joseph Holmes, Executive Director – Resources.  

The Code of Corporate Governance detailed how the Council complied with the 
CIPFA/SOLACE (The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy, (“CIPFA”) 
and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives (“SOLACE”) framework for good 

governance and supported the principles of good governance contained within this. 

The report concluded that the Council had strong measures in place at various levels of 

governance to ensure there was good governance across the Council.   

RESOLVED that the Code of Corporate Governance be approved. 

35 Risk Management Strategy 2021-2024 (EX3952) 

Catalin Bogos, Performance and Risk Manager, presented the Risk Management 
Strategy (Agenda item 9) which set out the overarching framework for managing risk at 

the Council, the Council’s risk appetite and the risk management objectives for the next 
three years. The recommendation was for the Committee to endorse the strategy ahead 

of its approval by the Executive on 29th April 2021. 

Catalin Bogos advised Members that the current risk arrangements of the Council had 
been reviewed and consideration had been given to the best practice of the Treasury, the 

Government’s finance function, the Institute of Risk Management as well as bench-
marking against other local authorities. 

The report highlighted the internal and external context with
[...]
 by Richard Turner.   

Councillor Jeremy Cottam expressed his concern that the overall opinion following the 
audit of Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards had been weak given this related to individuals 

in care homes and other vulnerable persons.  Julie Gillhespey said within Adult Social 
Care, annual reviews took place both for Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards and a review 

of the provision of social care carried out by social care practitioners. A further review of 
Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards would depend on how long the audit had been signed-
off for.  There was a national issue with regard to local authorities meeting the 

timeframes and a revision to the DoLS legislation was being made to acknowledge the 
need to streamline the process to make it less labour-intensive. Julie Gillhespey said the 

review did not identify any operational issues in terms of assessments not being carried 
out, but had been more of an oversight in relation to areas like performance targets but 
added that a follow-up review would be carried out.  Julie Gillhespey further reassured 

that all three audits that had resulted in weak opinions would be subject to a follow-up 
review, usually within six months of the report being finalised.   

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

37 Internal Audit Plan 2021-2024 (GE3895) 

Julie Gillhespey introduced the proposed Internal Audit Plan (Agenda item 11) for the 
three year period from 2021/22 to 2023/24. The report set out the change to the Internal 
Audit Charter (Appendix A) showing a change to the reporting line to Strategic Support 

and set out the title, type and method of audits to be carried out over the next three 
years. 

Councillor Andy Moore asked whether the team was adequately resourced to deliver the 

substantial audit plan over the next three years. Julie Gillhespey said the team had been 
increased in the last year by one member to a total of five staff members and she was 

confident this provided the right resource coverage to carry out the works in the audit 
plan. 

Councillor Claire Rowles highlighted that the report stated an external review of the 

internal audit team was required every five years to ensure the team complied with the 
professional practices of internal audit as stated in the PSIAS.  Councillor Rowles queried 

whether the five year period of time should be shortened in order to ensure, for instance, 
that adequate staffing levels remained in place to carry out the works of the internal plan. 
Julie Gillhespey responded that the five year period complied with PSIAS guidance but 

that an annual review of the team’s effectiveness should also be carried out.  A detailed 
external review had taken place in 2018 which had been reported on in 2020.  This report 

had highlighted areas that required improvement by the team which was now subject to a 
programme of improvement as detailed in the report.   

RESOLVED that the Proposed Audit Plan, the amended Internal Audit Charter and 

Internal Audit Reporting Protocol be approved. 

38 Update on progress with Constitution Review (GE3986) 

Councillor Jeff Beck firstly offered his profound thanks to the Officers and Members 
involved with this review, in particular to Councillor Graham Bridgman as Chairman of the 

Group, in recognition of the intensity and hard work required to undertake such a review. 

Page 11



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 19 APRIL 2021 - MINUTES 
 

 

Sarah Clarke, Service Director, Strategy & Governance, provided the Committee with an 
update on progress being made with the Review of the Constitution (Agenda item 12).  In 

July 2019, the Governance and Ethics Committee had approved a review of the 
Constitution with an ambitious timeframe for the review to be completed by December 

2020.  Sarah Clarke said that it had originally been intended to update parts of the 
Constitution in a piecemeal fashion and bring them forward as they were completed.  
However, it became appare
[...]
abide by when making decisions that 
could stand up in Court.   

Councillor Rick Jones said he was pleased with the direction the review was going in and 
praised the work of the Task Group. 

RESOLVED that the work of the Constitution Review Task Group be noted and the 

Committee endorsed the contents of this update report and approved in principle the 
format of the updated Constitution. 

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and closed at 6.54pm) 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



DRAFT 

Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next mee ting of the Committee  

 

 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

TUESDAY, 4 MAY 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Jeff Beck, Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Rick Jones, Tony Linden, 

Thomas Marino (Chairman), David Marsh, Geoff Mayes, Andy Moore and Claire Rowles 
 

 

PART I 
 

1 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Tom Marino be elected Chairman of the Governance and 

Ethics Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.  

2 Election of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED that Councillor Jeremy Cottam be elected Vice-Chairman of the 

Governance and Ethics Committee for the 2021/22 Municipal Year.  

 
 

 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



Governance and Ethics Committee – 26 July 2021 

 

 

 

Item 3 – Declarations of Interest 

Verbal Item 

Page 17

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 27 September 2021 – July 2022 
 

    

27 September 2021 

1.  GE3689 External Audit Fee and Plan for 
financial year 2021/22 

To present to members the Audit 
Fee Letter for 2021/22 from Grant 

Thornton. The letter sets out the fee 
for the audit in line with the 

prescribed scale fee set by the 
Public Sector Aud
[...]


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 127



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 129



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 131



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 133



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies
	2 Minutes
	2021-05-04 G&E draft minutes

	3 Declarations of Interest
	4 Forward Plan
	5 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 (GE4031)
	6 Going Concern Assessment as at 31 March 2021 (GE4030)
	7 2020/21 Draft Financial Statements Highlight Report (GE3820)
	7a. Appendix A 2019.20 LG Audit Findings Report Action Plan (Grant Thornton)
	7b. Appendix B Directors Narrative Statement GE 26.7.2021

	8 Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2020/21 (GE4029)
	8a. Appendix A - Completed Work
	8b. Appendix B - Current Work
	8c. Appendix C - Anti-Fraud Work Plan Update

	9 Exclusion of Press and Public
	10 Risk Management Q4 2020/21 Report (GE4028)
	10a. Appendix C1 - New risks escalated this quarter
	10b. Appendix C2  - Section 2. Corporate Risks Actively Managed  Monitored by Corporate Board
	10c. Appendix C3 - Section 3. Risks for De-escalation from the Corporate Risk Register
	10d. Appendix D - Quarterly Current risk ratings
	10e. Appendix E - Number of Risks on the Corporate Risk Register at Q4 by Gross Current and Expected Rating
	10f. Appendix F Q4 2020-21 - risk appetite




Minutes of the meeting


 

GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 26 JULY 2021 
 
Councillors Present: Jeremy Cottam (Vice-Chairman), Tony Linden, Thomas Marino 

(Chairman), Andy Moore and Graham Pask (Substitute) (In place of Rick Jones) 
 

Also Present: Catalin Bogos (Performance Research Consultation Manager), Sarah Clarke 

(Service Director (Strategy and Governance)), Shannon Coleman-Slaughter (Chief Financial 
Accountant), Julie Gillhespey (Audit Manager), Joseph Holmes (Executive Director - 

Resources), Gary Lugg (Head of Development & Planning), Bryan Lyttle (Planning & Transport 
Policy Manager), Councillor Jeff Beck, Stephen Chard (Democratic Services Manager), Bill 
Graham (Parish Council Representative), Jack Karimi (Democratic Services Officer), Councillor 

Claire Rowles and David Southgate (Parish Council Representative) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting:  Councillor Rick Jones and Councillor David 

Marsh 
 

PART I 
 

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2021 were approved as a true and correct 
record and signed by the Chairman, subject to the following amendments: 

Item 28 - Minutes 

Councillor Tony Linden confirmed that he was present at the meeting held on 1 February 
2021, but was late in arriving.  

Item 33 – Revised Audit Findings for West Berkshire Council 

It was noted that Councillor Linden’s name had been misspelt. 

The Minutes of the meeting held 4 May 2021 were approved as a true and correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest received. 

5 Forward Plan 

The Committee considered the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan 
(Agenda Item 4). 

Julie Gillhespey raised that GE4093 should state Quarter 3 rather than Quarter 4. 

RESOLVED that the Governance and Ethics Committee Forward Plan be noted. 

6 Annual Governance Statement 2020-21 (GE4031) 

Joseph Holmes introduced the Annual Governance Statement for the 2020/21 financial 
year, noting that approval of the report was an important annual requirement, and that it 

set out key areas of governance to focus on in the following year, as well as noting 
progress on the key areas from 2019/20. Joseph Holmes noted that some areas such as 
Asset Management were retained, as well as new issues for governance. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 26 JULY 2021 - MINUTES 
 

The Chairman proposed to suspend Standing Orders in order to allow the External 
Auditor, Iain Murray, to speak. This was approved. 

Councillor Jeremy Cottam asked what remained to be done to improve the issue of Asset 
Management. Joseph Holmes responded that there was an update to the previous 

committee, and some of the internal audit actions were due for completion. 

Councillor Cottam asked about the monitoring of the current portfolio, and whether there 
would be a mechanism in place to monitor the position of the purchased assets. Joseph 

Holmes responded that the Property Investment Board met quarterly to assess the 
investments and monitor their success. Joseph Holmes noted that the audit referenced 

was a one-off as part of the internal audit arrangement, but the Committee now had 
Treasury Management within its remit, and commercial properties would form part of its 
strategy. A report on the portfolio could come to the Committee if requested. 

Councillor Graham Pask noted that it was important that the Committee continued to be 
informed. 

The Chairman noted some typographical errors, and Joseph Holmes agreed to amend 
the report. 

The Chairman noted that some points had been removed from the Annual Governance 

Statement, and asked who had signed off on that decision and whether it would be open 
to public scrutiny. Joseph Holmes noted that the decision was made based on where the 

report could be best used, but assured that items could be added at a later stage. 

RESOLVED that the Annual Governance Statement be approved.   

7 Going Concern Assessment as at 31 March 2021 (GE4030) 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter introduced the report which outlined the assessment of the 
Section 151 Officer on whether the Council could fulfil all of its financial obligations. In its 

conclusion, the Council could meet those obligations as a Going Concern. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

8 2020/21 Draft Financial Statements Highlight Report (GE3820) 

Shannon Coleman-Slaughter introduced the report, particularly noting the pension liability 
and the reasons why it had increased. 

Councillor Tony Linden asked whether the suburban population of Reading West within 
West Berkshire should be included on future versions of reports such as this. Joseph 

Holmes responded that it could be added in future.  

Councillor Linden noted that the report stated the Council had been created as a unitary 
district council after the dissolution of Newbury District Council. Councillor Linden asked 

whether that was the case, or whether it was simply renamed in 1998 on assuming more 
powers. Joseph Holmes stated that he would check to see whether it was correct. 

David Southgate asked for further clarification on the summary and the seven negative 
points that had been highlighted. Joseph Holmes stated that this was reference to two 
separate reports, one of which had already been considered by the Committee. 

Councillor Andy Moore asked whether the pension fund deficit was likely to improve, and 
whether there were actions prepared in case it did not. Joseph Holmes stated that it was 

difficult to assess whether it would further worsen or improve, but the overall pension 
fund would be due an overall review and valuation where decisions on actions would be 
taken. Councillor Moore asked when the next review would be. Mr Holmes stated that it 

was in 2022. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 26 JULY 2021 - MINUTES 
 

Councillor Linden stated that the Berkshire Pension Fund had been late, but that it would 
be improved to allow for better reporting. 

The Chairman noted that the report had to be produced by 31 July 2021, and asked 
whether that had been completed. Joseph Holmes responded that it had. 

The Chairman noted that there were £4.2 million worth of assets marked as unable to be 
substantiated, and asked if there were any clear examples of that. Ms Coleman-
Slaughter noted that it was predominately old ICT equipment which had remained on the 

register and required being written off, and some duplicate items. This was part of a 
review into the fixed asset management which had been undertaken. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

9 Internal Audit Annual Assurance Report 2020/21 (GE4029) 

The Committee considered a report (Agenda Item 8) concerning the Internal Audit 
Annual Assurance Report 2020/21. 

Julie Gillhespey introduced the report. She noted that the report’s conclusion stated that 

the Control Framework was still robust and effective, and noted the large number of 
areas which were marked as ‘satisfactory’. A number of ‘weak’ opinions had been 

reported to Committee and since worked on. Grounds Contract Management had been 
‘very weak’, and while this had not been improved to ‘satisfactory’ there had been 
improvement. Additionally, there were three follow-up reports which had returned 

unsatisfactory reports, and had been reported to the Committee and followed up on. 

Joseph Holmes noted that Capital Strategy Group had seen reports on available 

contributions and whether they were being managed effectively. 

Bryan Lyttle noted that there was a new government requirement to report back on 
Section 106 and CIL by the December of each year. The Council had been successful on 

that deadline and the report was published. Section 106 agreements had gone down 
from 106 in 2013/14 to just eleven in the previous year, and one this year. Most 
information requests were being managed through the Freedom of Information Act, which 

were free of charge. 

Councillor Jeff Beck noted that the Maintenance Contract was marked as ‘very weak’, 

and that it was a joint contract between West Berkshire Council, Newbury Town Council 
and an external contractor. He asked why this was suddenly ‘very weak’. Julie Gillhespey 
noted that the report was not ‘out of the blue’, as there had been issues throughout, due 

to the failure to establish a database. An agreement had been reached on actions to 
improve on the audit, and these were promising. 

Councillor Tony Linden noted that the Development and Planning Capital Programme 
Board had been marked as ‘weak’, and asked what actions would be taken. Julie 
Gillhespey stated that the Committee could request a second stage follow-up, but that 

the main issue, reports going to the Capital Strategy Group, had been addressed by 
Joseph Holmes and acted on. 

Councillor Claire Rowles asked for reassurance that the Council was able to benchmark 
themselves against other authorities, and that the Audit Team was following the statutory 
requirement to be externally audited. Julie Gillhespey responded that the external 

assessment was a benchmark, as it was comparing the Council with other local 
authorities. The audit reports were additionally externally audited, and that would have 

raised any issues. Councillor Rowles asked how an external audit worked. Julie 
Gillhespey responded that external audits had a set of criteria to work on and that the 
Council had been marked as fully conforming to the standards set out. 



GOVERNANCE AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 26 JULY 2021 - MINUTES 
 

David Southgate noted that in 5.9 there was a mention of a new process being set up in 
2018/19, and in 5.21 there was an external audit in March 2018. He asked whether the 

process was still relevant considering there was a new process. Julie Gillhespey 
responded that the new process was a risk management process, and was not related to 

the external audit. 

Councillor Rowles asked Bryan Lyttle to clarify his statements on Section 106 and CIL. 
Bryan Lyttle responded that the government brought in legislation requiring councils to 

produce reports on Section 106 and CIL spending each December. The Council has 
issued these reports since 2018. 

Councillor Andy Moore noted that Covid-19 related work was marked as something that 
came in new, and asked for an overview of what that involved. Julie Gillhespey 
responded that the Council asked for help for business grants and community support, 

and a range of later grants. Each grant was signed off after a check for fraud. 
Additionally, there were grants with no sign-off requirement that presented a risk and 

were checked in order to prevent fraud. 

The Chairman noted that there was an 81% score and asked whether this would return to 
a 90% score. Julie Gillhesey responded that she hoped that it would, although it 

depended on the level and nature of work, and that the Council should expect between 
80% and 90%. 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

10 Exclusion of Press and Public 

RESOLVED that members of the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the 

under-mentioned item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as contained in Paragraphs 3, 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 

the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information)(Variation) Order 2006. Rule 8.10.4 of the Constitution also refers. 

11 Risk Management Q4 2020/21 Report (GE4028) 

The Committee considered an exempt report (Agenda Item 10) concerning the Risk 
Management Q4 2020/21 Report. 

RESOLVED that the exempt report be noted. 

 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.30pm and closed at 7.20pm) 
 

 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 

http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://www.opsi.gov.uk/si/si2006/20060088.htm
http://decisionmaking.westberks.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13206&path=13197

